TOWN OF WEST GREENWICH
TOWN COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING
AUGUST 5, 2015

A regular meeting of the West Greenwich Town Council was held on August 5, 2015. Present
were Mark Tourgee, Robert Andrews, Thomas Mulcahey and Linda Rekas Sloan. Also present
Town Administrator Kevin Breene and Town Solicitor Michael Ursillo.

A. CALL TO ORDER - 7:00 P.M.

Council President Tourgee called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

A moment of silence was held for Waite Albro, Edna Morton and Edward Stone.

MOMENT OF SILENCE- WAITE ALBRO

Council President Tourgee and Town Administrator Breene commented on the life of
Waite Albro.

MOMENT OF SILENCE- EDNA MORTON

Council President Tourgee and Town Administrator Breene commented on the life of Edna
Morton.

MOMENT OF SILENCE- EDWARD STONE

Council President Tourgee and Town Administrator Breene commented on the life of Edward
Stone.

Councilwoman Rekas Sloan moved to reserve pages in the minutes to honor Waite Albro, Edna
Morton and Edward Stone. Councilman Mulcahey seconded.
VOTED: Tourgee- aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye
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C. ANNOUNCEMENTS

Council President Tourgee made the following announcements: The girl scouts will be at the
Town Hall on Saturday, August 15t collecting food and clothing to assist RI’'s homeless. They
will be going without food themselves and sleeping in boxes to get a better understanding as to
what the homeless actually experience. Please support them if you are able. The Summer
Concerts have been well attended and a lot of fun and have been well attended and the
weather has been great. This Thursday we have local legend Steve DeMello along with his band
Zink Alloy playing classic rock. On the 13" another resident, Bob Leonard and his band Slippery
Sneakers will introduce us to Zydeco. If you haven’t heard this type of music before, you are in
for a treat. On the 20" the Wright Brothers and their band Breakheart Hill will entertain us
with some Bluegrass music. The 27" we will feature The Mishnock All Stars starring the
Mishnock Barn’s Danny Albro for some classic rock. To round out the series, we will have
Strange Ways on September 3", Concerts are paid by local business. Mark your calendars for
Celebrate West Greenwich Day on Sunday, September 27" from noon until 5 P.M. There will
be lots of events for both young and old: the Biomes traveling tidal pool, horse drawn wagon
rides, a saw mill demonstration, Born to be Wild, B’'Wana Iguana, music, local vendors and
much more. To register for the apple pie contest, digital photo contest and the BBQ chicken
dinner, please check out the town’s website homepage at www.wgtownri.org.We will be

hosting another Eco-Depot at the Town Hall this year on Saturday, August 22" from 8 A.M. to 1
P.M. Eco-Depot is a drive up and drop-off event for your household hazardous waste —like
fluorescent light bulbs, rechargeable batteries, unwanted pool chemicals or other household
cleaning products with warnings like “poison” or “hazardous” on the label. See the Town’s
website for more information, or call the Town Planner.

Council President Tourgee read the following letter from Chief Brian Hoxsie: On July 25" the US
Department of Homeland Security, through its’ Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program
awarded a total of $762,450.00 to Exeter Fire Company #1 for a regional project for the
purpose of purchasing new Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (Scott-Air-Packs). |1 am proud to
say that West Greenwich Fire and Rescue, and Hianloland Fire and Rescue both worked with
Exeter Fire Company #1 and Exeter Fire Company #2 for the last several months to apply for,
and secure this fantastic grant. All 4 companies will be purchasing all new, state-of-the-art
breathing apparatus, to replace all existing breathing apparatus, for every riding position on
each fire truck. While there is a 5% matching cost requirement for each department, this is
truly a windfall for all of the departments involved, who are all guilty of utilizing outdated
breathing apparatus. | believe that this is one of the top 5 highest awards nationwide, out of
hundreds presented this year. This is a perfect example of how the Fire and Emergency Medical



TOWN OF WEST GREENWICH
TOWN COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING
AUGUST 5, 2015

Services in both of our towns are working together for the improvement of the services that we
supply to our collective residents. Without regard for boundaries established decades, and
even centuries ago, we have found a way to circumvent the barriers of Town, or in this case,
even County borders. Given the current state of some of the fire service circumstances locally
and statewide, | think this is a significant accomplishment.

Council President Tourgee requested Charlene Randall place this on the website.

Town Administrator Breene requested the Town Clerk send a letter of thanks to the Fire
Companies.

D. CONSENT AGENDA - All items on the Consent Agenda are considered routine by the Town Council
and may be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a member of the
Council so requests, in which event the item will be removed from Consent Agenda consideration and
considered in sequential order

Councilman Mulcahey moved to approve the Consent Agenda.
Councilman Andrews seconded.
VOTED: Tourgee- aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

(B MINUTES
1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF JULY 8, 2015
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE SESSION-JULY 8, 2015 (SEALED)

1. REPORTS
(THE FOLLOWING REPORTS ARE RECEIVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL.)

1. BUILDING OFFICIAL REPORT —JULY, 2015

2. POLICE DEPT. REPORT -JULY, 2015

3. TOWN CLERK REPORT - JULY, 2015

4. PLANNER’S OFFICE MONTHLY REPORT- JULY, 2015

5. TAX OFFICE MONTHLY REPORT —JULY, 2015
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CORRESPONDENCE
(THE FOLLOWING CORRESPONDENCE IS RECEIVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL.)

1.

2.

10.

LAND TRUST- MINUTES OF MEETING MAY 12, 2015

LAND TRUST- MINUTES OF MEETING JUNE 9, 2015

CONSERVATION COMMISSION — MINUTES OF MEETING OF MAY 6, 2015
FIRE BOARD OF ENGINEERS- MINUTES OF MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2015

COPY OF LETTER TO: JULIANA KING, FOSTER TOWN PLANNER
FROM: HARRIET TREGONING

JUNE 25, 2015

RE: CDBG

COPY OF LETTER TO: HONORABLE SENATOR JACK REED
FROM: ERIKA L. MORITSUGU

JUNE 26, 2015

RE: COMMUNITIES REGIONAL PLANNING GRANT

COPY OF LETTER TO: KEVIN A. BREENE, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
FROM: HONORABLE GOVERNOR GINA RAIMONDO

JULY 14, 2015

RE: GOVERNOR INITIATIVES

COPY OF LETTER TO: WEST GREENWICH TOWN COUNCIL
FROM: AMY H. GOINS, ASSISTANT TOWN SOLICITOR
JULY 14, 2015

RE: GRACECO LLC, KC -2015-034

COPY OF EMAIL TO: KEVIN A. BREENE, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
FROM: CINDY LOMAS

JULY 17, 2015

RE: NEW RI PREGNANCY ACCOMMODATION LAW

COPY OF EMAIL TO: KEVIN A. BREENE, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
FROM: DAVID THURNAU, COMMUNITY RELATIONS

JULY 17, 2015

RE: COMMUNITY GREEN ENERGY SOLAR GARDEN
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V. ADDITIONS, ABATEMENTS, REBATES & UNCOLLECTABLE

1.

ACCT #

01-0222-00
01-0228-01
01-0255-80
02-0085-95
02-0131-55
02-0193-79
02-0220-05
02-0225-10
02-0227-00
02-0315-00
02-0374-20
03-0046-00
03-0100-00
03-0130-62
03-0167-30
03-0217-00
03-0275-71
03-0376-00
04-0010-00
04-0045-26
04-0055-00
04-0144-59
05-0065-75
06-0021-72
06-0140-97
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COPY OF LETTER TO: KEVIN A. BREENE, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR

FROM: KEVIN M. FLYNN, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
JULY 17, 2015
RE: RHODEMAP RI PLANNING PROCESS

REQUEST OF TAX ASSESSOR/TAX COLLECTOR FOR SPECIFIC UNCOLLECTABLE

AND VOTE REGARDING SAME —JULY, 2015
AUGUST

NAME

ABATEMENTS

ANDREWS, LAURA JEAN

ANDREWS, LINDA R REV TRUST
APPLETON, JOHN T

BARRETTE, JOSEPH K & BEVERLY A
BAUSERMAN, SUSAN H

BLANDING, DAVID M

BONNER, ROBERT E Il

BONNER, ROBERT E

BOOTH, RODGER P & BARBARA LIFE ESTATE
BRIGGS, GARY

BUCACCI, CHERYL

CAPECE, PAUL & SHEILA

CARLEVALE, JOHN M

CARR, DONALD M

CHAMPAGNE, DONALD E & NANCY J TRUSTEES
CHRISTOFARO, ALFRED C & MARY ANN
COMERY, CLIFTON

CROMPTON, RICHARD D & RUTHANN D
DARCY, KEVIN T & LINDA K
DEBENEDETTO, RICHARD J

DEL POZZO, STEPHEN M & CATHERINE
DIMARTINO, LUIGI & AMALIA

ERNO, BETHANY A

FAY, TONIA B

FRANKLIN, JAMES C & MARGARET S

AMOUNT CODE
$3,945.31 22
$4,290.43 22
$5,606.31 22
$6,511.61 22
$11.47 6
$133.35 5
$171.03 9
$139.17 9
$5,424.10 22
$1,878.12 35
$5,579.46 22
$4,223.44 22
$4,100.68 22
$1,028.89 5
$5,725.87 22
$5,531.51 22
$3,943.41 22
$6,239.70 22
$5,496.99 22
$4,423.27 22
$5,065.44 22
$4,751.45 22

$319.54 5

$185.65 4
$3,362.23 22
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06-0185-80
07-0095-00
08-0065-00
08-0088-72
08-0128-00
08-0228-91
08-0276-55
08-0280-27
10-0025-00
11-0095-00
12-0097-99
12-0177-00
13-0026-47
13-0309-03
13-0340-01
13-0385-06
16-0030-50
16-0110-10
16-0198-00
16-0225-50
16-0226-02
16-0279-72
18-0145-00
18-0271-00
18-0285-00
18-0293-00
19-0049-00
19-0080-81
19-0126-70
19-0142-77
19-0205-00
19-0263-01
19-0364-05
19-0370-00
20-0100-48
20-0100-72
20-0115-24
22-0015-00
23-0008-02
23-0016-58
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FROST, HARRY F

GRAF, MARILYN G

HARRINGTON, GARY R & MICHAEL J
HARRIS, MEGHAN A

HEALY, CAROL

HOULE, CHARLES J

HUNT, RICHARD R & CECILIA G
HUTCHINSON, ARTHUR F & CAROL L
JARBEAU, NORBERT J JR & ROSALINA D
KNIGHT, HENRY A lll & SUSAN C
LAVOIE, MATTHEW A

LEPAGE, MICHAEL R & CATHERINE P
MADDEN, MICHAEL R & MARY L
MESSINA, DINO A JR

MILLER, WILLIAM A

MOITOZA, KIM E

PANZO, ROMULO J & REBECCA
PELCHAT, JUDITH A TRUST
PIGEON, DONALD H & CAROL A
PLOUFFE, SANDRA M

PNC EQUIPMENT FINANCE LLC
PRATT, JOHN C

REEVES, JAMES H & JOAN E
ROMEO, THOMAS D

ROSSI, DAVID A & PAULA E
ROULEAU, RICHARD A & MARY T
SCHWARTZ, TIMOTHY P & DONNA L
SEVIGNY, DENISE C

SILVA, JOSEPH P & VIRGINIA L
SIMAS, DAWN M

SMITH, RICHARD G & SHARON S
STEWART, MARCIA G

SWEET, PAUL W & KAREN E
SZYDLO, JAMES A & EVELYN M
TOMLINSON, GREGORY

TORRES, JUDIVELLY

TROIANO, LYDIA C

VELARDO, CHARLES V & RACHEL S
WALLACE, WILLIAM B & MAROLYN L
WALSH, JOAN

$3,891.62
$5,128.73
$3,876.28
$259.15
$5,257.24
$194.16
$6,952.48
$6,661.08
$3,801.48
$2,565.43
$938.16
$5,193.94
$6,297.87
$316.42
$5,537.27
$753.57
$3,423.63
$1,987.05
$3,678.59
$3,564.30
$22.92
$168.55
$3,853.13
$6,438.26
$3,956.44
$5,951.55
$4,593.48
$181.41
$6,158.14
$13.18
$4,564.84
$5,917.03
$3,771.77
$4,597.45
$29.04
$186.02
$144.78
$4,820.35
$6,431.66
$861.18

22
22
22

22
18
22
22
22
22

22
22

22

22
22
22
22
13

22
22
22
22
22

22

22
22
22
22

22
22
22
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23-0034-48
23-0035-05
23-0128-55
23-0172-55

01-0222-00
01-0228-01
01-0255-80
02-0085-95
02-0193-79
02-0220-05
02-0225-10
02-0227-00
02-0315-00
02-0374-20
03-0046-00
03-0100-00
03-0130-62
03-0167-30
03-0217-00
03-0275-71
03-0376-00
04-0010-00
04-0045-26
04-0055-00
04-0144-59
05-0065-75
06-0140-97
06-0185-80
07-0095-00
08-0065-00
08-0128-00
08-0228-91
08-0276-55
08-0280-27
10-0025-00
11-0095-00
12-0097-99
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WARD, DONNA & RICHARD

WARDLE, J CLINTON & ROSEMARY A
WILLIAMS, WILLIAM W & DALE |
WOODWARD, ROLAND

ADDITIONS

ANDREWS, LAURA JEAN

ANDREWS, LINDA R REV TRUST
APPLETON, JOHN T

BARRETTE, JOSEPH K & BEVERLY A
BLANDING, DAVID M

BONNER, ROBERT E Il

BONNER, ROBERT E

BOOTH, RODGER P & BARBARA LIFE ESTATE
BRIGGS, GARY

BUCACCI, CHERYL

CAPECE, PAUL & SHEILA

CARLEVALE, JOHN M

CARR, DONALD M

CHAMPAGNE, DONALD E & NANCY J TRUSTEES
CHRISTOFARO, ALFRED C & MARY ANN
COMERY, CLIFTON

CROMPTON, RICHARD D & RUTHANN D
DARCY, KEVIN T & LINDA K
DEBENEDETTO, RICHARD J

DEL POZZO, STEPHEN M & CATHERINE
DIMARTINO, LUIGI & AMALIA

ERNO, BETHANY A

FRANKLIN, JAMES C & MARGARET S
FROST, HARRY F

GRAF, MARILYN G

HARRINGTON, GARY R & MICHAEL J
HEALY, CAROL

HOULE, CHARLES J

HUNT, RICHARD R & CECILIA G
HUTCHINSON, ARTHUR F & CAROL L
JARBEAU, NORBERT J JR & ROSALINA D
KNIGHT, HENRY A lll & SUSAN C
LAVOIE, MATTHEW A

-10

$4,372.86
$6,379.14
$4,040.18
$4,058.36

$3,715.12
$4,031.60
$5,559.11
$5,867.41
$64.97
$245.93
$64.27
$5,188.76
$3,767.93
$5,301.23
$3,916.78
$4,027.30
$999.64
$5,667.70
$5,307.04
$3,872.18
$5,867.41
$5,452.47
$4,010.27
$5,025.89
$4,620.64
$196.97
$3,307.93
$3,496.56
$4,603.19
$3,662.77
$5,210.09
$144.15
$6,416.57
$6,530.97
$3,651.14
$2,551.86
$536.84

22
22
22
22

22
22
22
22

22
35
22
22
22

22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

22
22
22
22
22
18
22
22
22
22
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12-0177-00 LEPAGE, MICHAEL R & CATHERINE P $4,831.99
13-0026-47  MADDEN, MICHAEL R & MARY L $6,098.16
13-0309-03 MESSINA, DINO A JR $310.81
13-0340-01  MILLER, WILLIAM A $5,520.33
16-0030-50 PANZO, ROMULO J & REBECCA $3,112.10
16-0110-10  PELCHAT, JUDITH A TRUST $1,925.43
16-0198-00  PIGEON, DONALD H & CAROL A $3,409.18
16-0225-50  PLOUFFE, SANDRA M $3,358.76
16-0279-72  PRATT,JOHNC $148.18
18-0145-00 REEVES, JAMES H & JOAN E $3,669.00
18-0271-00 ROMEO, THOMAS D $6,160.20
18-0285-00 ROSSI, DAVID A & PAULA E $3,809.44
18-0293-00 ROULEAU, RICHARD A & MARY T $5,778.22
19-0049-00 SCHWARTZ, TIMOTHY P & DONNA L $4,421.33
19-0080-81  SEVIGNY, DENISE C $170.69
19-0126-70  SILVA, JOSEPH P & VIRGINIA L $5,995.39
19-0142-76  SIMAS, DAWN M $13.18
19-0205-00  SMITH, RICHARD G & SHARON S $4,395.71
19-0263-01  STEWART, MARCIA G $5,531.97
19-0364-05 SWEET, PAUL W & KAREN E $3,537.15
19-0370-00 SZYDLO, JAMES A & EVELYN M $4,566.35
20-0100-72  TORRES, JUDIVELLY $130.33
22-0015-00 VELARDO, CHARLES V & RACHEL S $4,546.96
23-0008-02  WALLACE, WILLIAM B & MAROLYN L $6,359.92
23-0016-58  WALSH, JOAN $771.72
23-0034-48  WARD, DONNA & RICHARD $4,103.34
23-0035-05  WARDLE, J CLINTON & ROSEMARY A $5,590.55
23-0128-55  WILLIAMS, WILLIAM W & DALE | $3,801.68
23-0172-55 WOODWARD, ROLAND $3,936.58

V. CHECK SUMMARY REPORT

1.

RECEIPT OF CHECK SUMMARY REPORT FOR

MONTH OF JULY, 2015
FROM TOWN TREASURER

E. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

F. NEW BUSINESS

-11
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1. DISCUSSION AND VOTE ON RE-APPOINTMENT OF BUILDING OFFICIAL- DAVID TACEY

Councilman Andrews moved to re-appoint David Tacey as Building Official for a five year term.
Councilman Mulcahey seconded.
VOTED: Tourgee - aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

2. DISCUSSION AND VOTE ON APPOINTMENT TO THE ZONING BOARD TO FILL THE
REMAINING TERM OF EDWARD STONE

Council President Tourgee stated a recommendation was made to appoint Alternate Ray
Stewart to fill the remaining term of Edward Stone and the Alternate vacancy would be filled at
a later meeting.

Councilman Andrews moved to appoint Ray Stewart to the Zoning Board of Review to fill the
remaining term of Edward Stone expiring May, 2017.

Councilwoman Rekas Sloan seconded.

VOTED: Tourgee - aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

3. DISCUSSION AND VOTE ON AWARDING BID FOR LIQUID BITUMINOUS MATERIALS

Town Administrator Breene reviewed the Liquid Bituminous Materials and Services Bids
received:

1. P.J. Keating Co.
875 Phenix Ave
Cranston, R1 02921

Class I, Type I-1 Bituminous Concrete Leveling and Overlay Mix in Place......... No Bid
Class |, Type I-I Bituminous Concrete F.O.B. Plant ......cccccoceeveeeceieiennnnne $68.50 per ton
Full Depth Pavement Reclamation with Vibratory Compaction and

Liquid Calcium Chloride Mix in Yard .......cccoeeeveveeiesecese e No Bid

Resetting of Catch Basin and Man Hole TOPS....cccovveeeveiecieeneere e No Bid

2. T. Miozzi Inc.

75 Airport Road
Coventry, RI 02816

Class I, Type I-1 Bituminous Concrete Leveling and Overlay Mix in Place......... $73.00 per ton
Class I, Type I-I Bituminous Concrete F.O.B. Plant ......ccccoeveevevvevrvervennnnne. $65.00 per ton

Full Depth Pavement Reclamation with Vibratory Compaction and

Liquid Calcium Chloride Mix in Yard .......c.cccvuvevecreceenenre e ceeeeeervennen $3.45 sq.yd

Resetting of Catch Basin and Man Hole TOPS......ceveeveceeieneeereeeeceenrnenns $400.00 each

-12
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Councilwoman Rekas Sloan moved to award the Liquid Bituminous Materials Bid to T. Miozzi
Inc. for the following amount: Class |, Type I-1 Bituminous Concrete Leveling and Overlay Mix in
Place $73.00 per ton; Class |, Type I-I Bituminous Concrete F.O.B. Plant $65.00 per ton;

Full Depth Pavement Reclamation with Vibratory Compaction and Liquid Calcium Chloride Mix
in Yard $3.45 sq.yd; and Resetting of Catch Basin and Man Hole Tops $ 400.00 each.
Councilman Andrews seconded.

VOTED: Tourgee- aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

4. DISCUSSION AND VOTE ON AWARDING BID FOR CODIFICATION OF ORDINANCES

Town Solicitor Ursillo stated he has been an advocate for years to have the Town of West
Greenwich Ordinances codified. He further discussed the need for codification and town’s
benefit to codify and advancement with technology.

Town Clerk Liese discussed reasons to award General Code with the bid and further explained
the process to implement the code.

Discussion ensued on the Codification of Ordinances.

Councilman Mulcahey moved to award the bid of Codification of Town Ordinances to General
Code for $13,855.00 base fee and yearly cost of $1,195.00.

Councilman Andrews seconded.

VOTED: Tourgee - aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

5. DISCUSSION AND VOTE ON RESOLUTION FOR CHILDHOOD CANCER
AWARENESS MONTH

Council President Tourgee read the following email from Steven Firestein: | am writing to
request a proclamation recognizing September as Childhood Cancer Awareness Month in West
Greenwich. Cancer is the leading cause of death by disease among children in our country
today. This tragic disease is detected in nearly 15,000 of our country's young people each and
every year. | am truly grateful for the Town's past support. | will continue to coordinate
activities including our popular Courageous Kid recognition award program and other hospital
functions at Hasbro Children's Hospital in Providence among other facilities.

Councilwoman Rekas Sloan moved to approve a Resolution for Childhood Cancer Awareness
Month. Councilman Mulcahey seconded.

VOTED: Tourgee - aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

6. DISCUSSION ON LEGISLATION REGARDING CESSPOOLS

-13
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Town Administrator Breene commented on the letter received from William Sequino, Jr.
Executive Director of Rl Clean Water Finance Agency regarding Legislation to deactivate
cesspools. He further explained he received a number of calls from Residents concerned with
cesspool legislation.

Discussion ensued on the replacement of cesspools at the time of sale.

Town Administrator Breene advised there are low interest loans available to upgrade your
system.

Council President Tourgee requested this letter be placed on the Town’s website.

G. PUBLIC FORUM

Representative Roberts stated she did not vote in favor of the cesspool legislation due to the
replacement cost burden. She also gave brief explanation on the effects of the recent State
Budget that had passed. She further explained that she recently toured Amgen and the rumor
that they are moving is false according to management. She advised that she is keeping a close
eye on Rhode Map RI.

Discussion ensued on Rhode Map Rl and name change to Rl Rising.

Councilwoman Rekas Sloan moved to close the meeting and to go into Executive Session at
7:32 P.M. pursuant to RIGL 42-46-5, (A),2 Litigation- Swap Inc. Vs. Town of West Greenwich
Planning Board SHAB 2013-01; pursuant to RIGL 42-46-5, (A) 2, Potential Litigation Highway
Auto Parts; and pursuant to RIGL 42-46-5(A) 2 Collective Bargaining relative to International
Brotherhood of Police Officers Local 517.Councilman Mulcahey seconded.

VOTED: Tourgee - aye, Andrews - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

Councilman Andrews recused and departed.
H. EXECUTIVE SESSION

1. PURSUANT TO RIGL 42-46-5, (A), 2 LITIGATION-
SWAP INC. VS. TOWN OF WEST GREENWICH PLANNING BOARD SHAB 2013-01

2. PURSUANT TO RIGL 42-46-5, (A), 2 POTENTIAL LITIGATION-
HIGHWAY AUTO PARTS

3. PURSUANT TO RIGL 42-46-5, (A), 2COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RELATIVE TO:
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INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE OFFICERS LOCAL 517

Councilwoman Rekas Sloan moved to come out of Executive Session and seal the minutes at
8:22 P.M. Councilman Mulcahey seconded.
VOTED: Tourgee - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

No action was taken.

Councilwoman Rekas Sloan moved to adjourn at 8:23 P.M.
Councilman Mulcahey seconded.
VOTED: Tourgee - aye, Mulcahey —aye, Rekas Sloan - aye

ERIN F. LIESE, CMC
TOWN CLERK
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